

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRENDAN PICHA, MAX J. HASTINGS, KYLE
MCKUHEN, JAMES DEREK TAYLOR, and
CHRISTINE CALDERWOOD, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC, TYLER
WINKLEVOSS and CAMERON WINKLEVOSS,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-10922-NRB

Hon. Naomi Reice Buchwald

**BRENDAN PICHA, MAX J. HASTINGS, KYLE MCKUHEN, JAMES DEREK
TAYLOR, AND CHRISTINE CALDERWOOD'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 8

 I. There is No Valid Agreement to Arbitrate 8

 A. Legal Standard 8

 B. There Is No Valid Agreement..... 9

 1. Defendants Have Not Shown the Existence of an Arbitration Agreement
 Agreed to by Plaintiffs 10

 2. Defendants Cannot Show a Meeting of the Minds as to an Agreement to
 Arbitrate 11

 3. The mMLA and mGEA Were Never Properly Executed, as they were
 Modified Without Proper Notice and the Users’ Assent 14

 4. AT BEST There is an Issue of Material Fact as to Whether Plaintiffs
 Assented to any of the Modified Agreements, Which Precludes Compelling
 Arbitration..... 16

 C. Even if Arbitration is Granted as to Gemini, This Matter Must Still Proceed
 Against the Winklevosses 17

 II. The Attempts to Waive Class-Action Rights Are Invalid or Immaterial..... 17

 III. A Stay Is Not Appropriate 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arnaud v. Doctor’s Assocs.</i> , 821 Fed.App’x 54, 57 (2d Cir. 2020)	8, 16
<i>Ayad v. PLS Check Cashers of New York, Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139366 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 26, 2021).....	8
<i>Barrows v. Brinker Rest. Corp.</i> , 36 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>Bazak Int’l Corp. v. Tarrant Apparel Grp.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Rat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8, 16
<i>Berkson v. GOGO LLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	19
<i>Ciceron v. Gemini Trust Company, LLC</i> , Index No. 652075/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021).....	14
<i>Dreyfuss v. Etelecare Global Solutions-US Inc.</i> , 349 Fed.Appx. 551 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	20
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Gomez v. MLB Enters., Corp.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96145 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 5, 2018)	20
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of the Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Gemini Trust Company</i> , No. 22-cv-1747-CRB (N.D. Cal. Jul. 29, 2022)	14
<i>Hines v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> , 380 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2010)	8

<i>Interocean Shipping Co. v. Nat'l Shipping & Trading Corp.</i> , 462 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>ISC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Invs. N.V.</i> , 351 Fed. App'x 480 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Kirschner v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8977 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2020).....	21
<i>Kwik Ticket Inc. v. Spiewak</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174870 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 23, 2020).....	20
<i>Marlene Indus. Corp. v. Carnac Textiles, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 327 (1978).....	9
<i>Matter of Allstate Ins. Co. v Roseboro</i> , 247 A.D.2d 379 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	8
<i>Matter of Estate of Cassone</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 756 (1984).....	13
<i>Mirra v. Jordan</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30492 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Neidhardt</i> , 56 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8, 17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	9
<i>Ragab v. Howard</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148301 (D.Co. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Register.com, Inc. v Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F. 3d 393 (2d Cir 2004).....	10
<i>Resorb Networks, Inc. v. YouNow.com</i> , 51 Misc. 3d 975 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016).....	passim
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 15
<i>Schurr v. Austin Galleries of Ill.</i> , 719 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11

Seneca Ins. Co. v Secure-Southwest Brokerage,
294 A.D.2d 211 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) 8

SING for Serv., LLC v. DOWC Admin. Servs., LLC,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 771 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2022)..... 14, 15

TCPIP Holding Co., Inc. v. Haar Communications, Inc.,
244 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 21

TNS Holdings, Inc. v. MKI Sec. Corp.,
92 N.Y.2d 335 (1998) 9

Town of Amherst v. Granite State Ins. Co., Inc.,
29 N.Y.3d 1016 (2017) 13

U.S. Titan, Inc. v. Guangzhou Zhen Hua Shipping Co.,
241 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 9

UBS Fin. Services, Inc. v. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.,
660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 13

United States v. Sforza,
326 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Wisdom Imp. Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co.,
339 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 18, 19

Other Authorities

22A N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 475..... 15
